

**"Balance of the ESRM"**  
**Rule 46.3.2 and Rule 46.3.3**

<b>Dollar Reconciliations</b>					<b>Cost Month May 2016</b>	
1	<b>Rule 46.3.3.1 Actual Electricity Supply Costs</b>				\$	<b>52,214,506.88</b>
	<b>Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Self-Reconciling Mechanisms and Adjustments</b>					
2	Actual OMVC of Legacy Hedges (excluding NYPA R&D Contracts)				\$	4,175,594.090
3	Actual OMVC of Nine Mile 2 RSA Agreement				\$	-
4	Actual OMVC of NYPA R&D Contracts				\$	(502,812.73)
5	Actual OMVC of New Hedges				\$	7,076,655.90
6	<b>Subtotal</b>				\$	<b>10,749,437.26</b>
7	<b>Actual Market Cost of Electricity Supply (Line 1 minus Line 6)</b>				\$	<b>41,465,069.62</b>
8	<b>Rule 46.1 ESCost Revenue from All Commodity Customers</b>				\$	<b>32,437,545.04</b>
9	Balance of the ESRM (Line 7 minus Line 8)				\$	9,027,524.58
	<b>Rule 46.3.2 Mass Market Adjustment</b>					
	Service Classification	ISO Zone (Subzone#)	Forecast Commodity Rate	Actual Commodity Rate	Actual Hedged Sales Volumes (kWh)	Mass Market Adjustment
10	S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	0.04117	0.03688	127,182,150	\$ (545,611.42)
11		B - Genesee (29)	0.03473	0.03280	43,243,859	\$ (83,460.65)
12		C - Central (2)	0.03559	0.03356	115,102,029	\$ (233,657.12)
13		D - North (31)	0.03307	0.02882	10,472,857	\$ (44,509.64)
14		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.03587	0.03344	86,039,803	\$ (209,076.72)
15		F - Capital (4)	0.04229	0.03927	194,446,705	\$ (587,229.05)
16	S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	0.04575	0.04406	6,077,540	\$ (10,271.04)
17		B - Genesee (29)	0.03854	0.03835	1,648,241	\$ (313.17)
18		C - Central (2)	0.03947	0.03919	5,089,630	\$ (1,425.10)
19		D - North (31)	0.03680	0.03414	480,075	\$ (1,277.00)
20		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.03975	0.03897	3,980,850	\$ (3,105.06)
21		F - Capital (4)	0.04597	0.04467	9,499,005	\$ (12,348.71)
22	Sum Lines 10 through Line 21					\$ (1,732,284.68)
23	<b>Rule 46.3.3 Supply Service Adjustment (Line 9 minus Line 22)</b>				\$	<b>10,759,809.26</b>
24	'Balance of the ESRM' plus Sales Reconciliation, calculated for May 2016 Billing				\$	(5,992,197.38)
25	'Balance of the ESRM' Billed in May 2016				\$	(5,875,539.86)
26	<b>Balance of the ESRM Sales Reconciliation for July 2016 billing (Line 24 minus Line 25)</b>				\$	<b>(116,657.52)</b>

<b>Rate Calculations</b>					<b>Billing Month July 2016</b>	
27	Forecast Total Commodity Sales for Billing Month (kWh)					1,196,448,332
28	Supply Service Adjustment factor for all Commodity Customers ((Line 23 / Line 27)					0.008993
29	Balance of the ESRM Reconciliation Factor (Line 26/ Line 27)					(0.000098)
	<b>Balance of the ESRM Rates (\$/kWh)</b>					
30	Unhedged & MHP customers (Line 28 + Line 29)					<b>0.008895</b>

Balance of the ESRM Rates SC-1 and SC-2ND Customers(\$/kWh):			Balance of the ESRM				
			Forecast Commodity Sales for Billing Month	Mass Market Adjustment Factor	Supply Service Adj Factor	Reconciliation Factor	Balance of the ESRM rates (\$/kWh)
31	S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	188,009,674	(0.002902)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.005993
32		B - Genesee (29)	63,926,139	(0.001306)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.007589
33		C - Central (2)	170,151,982	(0.001373)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.007522
34		D - North (31)	15,481,720	(0.002875)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.006020
35		E - Mohawk V (3)	127,190,139	(0.001644)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.007251
36		F - Capital (4)	287,444,910	(0.002043)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.006852
37	S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	7,507,554	(0.001368)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.007527
38		B - Genesee (29)	2,036,064	(0.000154)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.008741
39		C - Central (2)	6,287,194	(0.000227)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.008668
40		D - North (31)	593,034	(0.002153)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.006742
41		E - Mohawk V (3)	4,917,524	(0.000631)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.008264
42		F - Capital (4)	11,734,072	(0.001052)	0.008993	(0.000098)	0.007843
			885,280,005				

**New Hedge Adjustment**  
**Rule 46.3.1**

**Portfolio Zones A-E**

	<b>May 2016</b>	<b>July 2016</b>
1 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ (1,996,955.18)
2 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 3,655,843.15	
3 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for May 2016 Billing	\$ 1,079,582.91	
4 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for May 2016 Billing	\$ -	
5 Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3 + Line 4)	\$ 4,735,426.06	
6 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 4,929,296.31	
7 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 5 - Line 6)		\$ (193,870.25)
8 New Hedge Adjustment for July 2016 Billing (Line 1 + Line 7)		\$ (2,190,825.43)
<b>Rate Calculation</b>		<b>Billing Month July 2016</b>
9 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		586,101,023
10 <b>New Hedge Adjustment</b> (Line 8/ Line 9)		\$ (0.003738)

**Portfolio Zone F**

	<b>May 2016</b>	<b>July 2016</b>
11 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ 4,689,495.98
12 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 3,420,812.75	
13 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for May 2016 Billing	\$ 1,813,667.18	
14 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for May 2016 Billing	\$ -	
15 Intended Billing (Line 12 + Line 13 + Line 14)	\$ 5,234,479.93	
16 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 5,614,081.98	
17 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 15 - Line 16)		\$ (379,602.05)
18 New Hedge Adjustment for July 2016 Billing (Line 11 + Line 17)		\$ 4,309,893.93
<b>Rate Calculation</b>		<b>Billing Month July 2016</b>
19 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		299,178,982
20 <b>New Hedge Adjustment</b> (Line 18/ Line 19)		\$ 0.014406

**Legacy Transition Charge**  
**Rule 46.2**  
(exclusive of the Rule 46.2.6 NYPA Benefit)

	<u>May 2016</u>	<u>July 2016</u>
1 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges		\$ 3,497,988.46
2 Scheduled Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit		\$ -
3 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges	\$ 4,175,594.09	
4 Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit	\$ -	
5 Prior LTC reconciliation calculated for May 2016 Billing	<u>\$ 2,853,449.21</u>	
6 Intended Billing (Line 3 + Line 4 + Line 5)	\$ 7,029,043.30	
7 Legacy Transition Charge Billed Revenue	\$ 9,236,865.02	
8 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 6 - Line 7)		<u>\$ (2,207,821.72)</u>
9 Legacy Transition Charge for July 2016 Billing (Line 1 + Line 2 + Line 8)		\$ 1,290,166.74
<b>Rate Calculation</b>		<b>Billing Month July 2016</b>
10 Forecast Total Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh) *		2,802,272,714
11 <b>Legacy Transition Charge</b> (Line 9/ Line 10)		<b>\$ 0.000460</b>

**Nine Mile 2 Revenue Sharing Agreement****Rule 46.2.7****Record of Quarterly Payments and Calculation of Interest on Deferred RSA Credits**

Billing Month	Beginning Balance	* RSA Collection from Constellation	Credit of Prior Month Interest	Credit One-Third RSA Collection	Interest Credited In Advance	TOTAL RSA CREDIT	Monthly Activity	Balance for Interest Calc	Customer Deposit Rate (Annual)	Customer Deposit Rate (Monthly)	Current Month Earned Interest	Ending Balance
(A)	(B)		(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)	(L)
Mar-14	\$0.00	\$8,518,453.44	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,518,453.44	\$4,259,226.72	1.25%	0.10%	\$4,411.48	\$8,522,864.92
Apr-14	\$8,522,864.92	\$0.00	(\$4,411.48)	(\$2,839,484.48)	\$0.00	(\$2,843,895.96)	(\$2,843,895.96)	\$7,100,916.94	1.25%	0.10%	\$7,354.75	\$5,686,323.71
May-14	\$5,686,323.71	\$0.00	(\$7,354.75)	(\$2,839,484.48)	\$0.00	(\$2,846,839.23)	(\$2,846,839.23)	\$4,262,904.10	1.25%	0.10%	\$4,415.29	\$2,843,899.77
Jun-14	\$2,843,899.77	\$9,887,451.47	(\$4,415.29)	(\$2,839,484.48)	\$0.00		\$7,043,551.70	\$6,365,675.62	1.25%	0.10%	\$6,593.22	\$9,894,044.69
Jul-14	\$9,894,044.69	\$0.00	(\$6,593.22)	(\$3,295,817.16)	\$0.00	(\$3,302,410.38)	(\$3,302,410.38)	\$8,242,839.50	1.25%	0.10%	\$8,537.49	\$6,600,171.80
Aug-14	\$6,600,171.80	\$0.00	(\$8,537.49)	(\$3,295,817.16)	\$0.00	(\$3,304,354.65)	(\$3,304,354.65)	\$4,947,994.48	1.25%	0.10%	\$5,124.87	\$3,300,942.02
Sep-14	\$3,300,942.02	\$0.00	(\$5,124.86)	(\$3,295,817.16)	\$0.00	(\$3,300,942.02)	(\$3,300,942.02)	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Oct-14	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Nov-14	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Dec-14	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	1.25%	0.10%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jan-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Feb-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mar-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Apr-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
May-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jun-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jul-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Aug-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Sep-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Oct-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Nov-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Dec-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jan-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Feb-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mar-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Apr-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
May-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jun-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
Jul-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00

**NYPA Hydropower Benefit Mechanism ("NYPA Benefit")****Rule 46.2.6**

<b>NYPA R&amp;D CONTRACTS</b>		<b>May 2016</b>	<b>July 2016</b>
1	Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts		\$ (1,009,203.34)
2	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts	\$ (502,812.73)	
3	Prior NYPA R&D reconciliation calculated for May 2016 Billing	\$ 467,383.44	
4	Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3)	\$ (35,429.29)	
5	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) Billed Revenue	\$ 31,659.62	
6	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 4 - Line 5)		\$ (67,088.91)
7	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) for July 2016 Billing (Line 1 + Line 6)		\$ (1,076,292.25)
<b>Rate Calculation</b>			<b>Billing Month July 2016</b>
8	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		1,074,668,122
9	<b>NYPA Benefit (R&amp;D Contracts) rate</b> (Line 7/ Line 8)		<b>\$ (0.001002)</b>

<b>RECHARGE NY RESIDENTIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT (RCD) PAYMENT</b>		<b>May 2016</b>	<b>July 2016</b>
10	RCD Payment for upcoming billing month		\$ (1,453,900.00)
11	Actual RCD Payment Booked	\$ (1,453,900.00)	
12	Prior RCD Payment reconciliation calculated for May 2016 Billing	\$ (122,710.89)	
13	Intended Billing (Line 11 + Line 12)	\$ (1,576,610.89)	
14	NYPA Benefit (RCD) Billed Revenue	\$ (1,528,692.56)	
15	Reconciliation of NYPA RCD Billed Revenue (Line 13 - Line 14)		\$ (47,918.33)
16	Actual RAD payment Booked	\$ (276,933.33)	
17	NYPA Benefit (RAD) Billed Revenue	\$ (234,122.90)	
18	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 16 - Line 17)		\$ (42,810.43)
19	NYPA Benefit (RCD) for July 2016 Billing (Line 10 + Line 15+ Line 18)		\$ (1,544,628.76)
<b>Rate Calculation</b>			<b>Billing Month July 2016</b>
20	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		1,074,668,122
21	<b>NYPA Benefit (RCD) rate</b> (Line 19/ Line 20)		<b>\$ (0.001437)</b>

<b>RESIDENTIAL AGRICULTURAL DISCOUNT (RAD) PAYMENT</b>		<b>July 2016</b>
22	NYPA RAD Payment for upcoming billing month	\$ (276,933.33)
<b>Rate Calculation</b>		<b>Billing Month July 2016</b>
23	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C RAD Customers Sales in Billing month (kWh)	7,365,766
24	<b>NYPA Benefit (RAD) rate</b> (Line 22/ Line 23)	<b>\$ (0.037597)</b>

**Supply Reconciliation Balance****Rule 46.3.4****FOR THE BILLING MONTH OF****July 2016**

1	Beginning Balance Deferred	\$	-	\$	-	
2	NHA	\$	(573,472.30)	\$	(193,870.25)	\$ (379,602.05)
3	MMA	\$	(1,732,284.68)	\$	(1,132,706.92)	\$ (599,577.76)
4	SSA	\$	10,759,809.26	\$	5,270,879.69	\$ 2,690,553.94
5	Balance of ESRM	\$	(116,657.52)	\$	(57,146.72)	\$ (29,170.90)
6	Total Reconciliations Available	\$	8,337,394.75	\$	3,887,155.80	\$ 1,682,203.23
7	Flex Account Adjustment			\$	-	\$ -
8	Net Monthly Customer Charges / (Credits) (Lines 2+3+4+5+7)			\$	3,887,155.80	\$ 1,682,203.23
9	Ending Balance Deferred	\$	-	\$	-	
10	Forecast Sales				586,101,023	299,178,982
11	Supply Balance Reconciliation Rate (Line 7 / Line 10)	\$		\$	-	-